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Sirote & Permutt, PC
2311 HighlandAvenue South
Birmingham,AL35205-2972

LenoraW. Pate
Attorney at Law
Ipate@sirote.com
Tel: 205-930-5162
Fax:205-212-3801POBox55727

Birmingham,AL35255-5727

December 19, 2016

VIA E-MAIL (shpda.online@shpda.alabama.gov)

ALVA M. LAMBERT
Executive Director
State Health Planning and Development Agency
100 North Union Street, Suite 870
Montgomery, AL 36140

Re: Leoti Dialysis, LLC d/b/a TennesseeRiverDialysis
Request/or Non-Reviewability Determination

Dear Mr. Lambert:

On behalf of Leoti Dialysis, LLC d/b/a Tennessee River Dialysis ("Tennessee River Dialysis") and pursuant
to the Alabama Certificate of Need ("CON") Program Rules and Regulations ("CON Rules") § 410-1-7-.02 and
§ 410-1-3-.09, attached hereto as Exhibit A is a Request for your determination that the proposal to establish
and operate a new ten (10) station dialysis facility consisting of eight (8) in-center hemodialysis stations, one (1)
of which will be a hemodialysis isolation station, and two (2) home training stations which may be used
alternately for home hemodialysis training and peritoneal dialysis home training in Colbert County does not
require a CON pursuant to Ala. Code § 22-21-278, because CON approval is not required for a dialysis facility
located in a Class 3,4,5,6, 7, or 8 municipality, as defined by Ala. Code § 11-40-12(a), which contains no more
than ten (10) freestanding hemodialysis stations.

In accordance with CON Rule § 410-1-3-.09, a pdf text searchable copy of this Request is being submitted
electronically on the 19th day of December, 2016, to shpda.online@shpda.alabama.gov; a paper original will be
preserved in our files; and a fee of $1,000.00 is being sent via overnight FedEx to SHPDA on the 19th day of
Dec ber.-2Q!6, for delivery on the next business day, Tuesday, December 20, 2016.

Pie se give me~ll if you have any questions.

anal regards,

Lenora W. a e
Tom Ansley
FOR THE FIRM

Birmingham Huntsville Mobile Pensacola
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Alva M. Lambert
December 19, 2016
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Enclosures

c: Nicole Horn
Spencer Westcott
Bradley Wiedman
Bob Gallagher
Wade McKnight
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EXHIBIT A

BEFORE THE STATE HEALTH PLANNING
AND DEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF THE STATE OF ALABAMA

IN THE MATTER OF: )
)
)
)
)

Request for Non-Reviewability
Determination
RV--------------------

LEOTI DIALYSIS, LLC D/B/A TENNESSEE
RIVER DIALYSIS

REQUEST FOR NON-REVIEWABILITY DETERMINATION

On behalf of Leoti Dialysis, LLC d/b/a Tennessee River Dialysis ("Tennessee River Dialysis")

and pursuant to the Alabama Certificate of Need Program Rules and Regulations ("CON Rules") § 410-1-

7-.02 and § 4 I0-1-3-.09, and Alabama Code § 22-21-260, et.seq., this Request is hereby filed with the

State Health Planning and Development Agency ("SHPDA") for a determination that Tennessee River

Dialysis's proposal, more fully described herein, to establish and operate a new ten (10) station dialysis

facility consisting of eight (8) in-center hemodialysis stations, one (I) of which will be a hemodialysis

isolation station, and two (2) home training stations which may be used alternately for home hemodialysis

training and peritoneal dialysis home training in Colbert County, is not subject to CON Review for the

reasons stated below, and that no CON is required for this Proposal ("Proposal").

The following factual and legal information is hereby included in support of this Request, and a

Tennessee River Dialysis check in the amount of $1,000.00 made payable to the State Health Planning

and Development Agency is being filed in accordance with CON Rule § 410-1-3-.09, simultaneously

with SHPDA, as the required filing fee for this Request pursuant to CON Rule § 410- 1-7-.02.

PROPOSAL

1. Facts:

1.1 Leoti Dialysis, LLC d/b/a Tennessee River Dialysis is a subsidiary ofISD Renal,

Inc., a subsidiary of DaVita, Inc., an owner and operator of end stage renal disease facilities.

DOCSBHM\2150660\4



1.2 Tennessee River Dialysis proposes to establish and operate a new ten (10) station

dialysis facility consisting of eight (8) in-center hemodialysis stations, one (1) of which will be a

hemodialysis isolation station, and two (2) home training stations which may be used alternately for

home hemodialysis training and peritoneal dialysis home training in Colbert County. Tennessee River

Dialysis intends to use its isolation station for Hepatitis B negative patients when it does not have

Hepatitis B positive patients on its census or Hepatitis B positive patients being dialyzed. Such use by

Tennessee River Dialysis will be in compliance with the letter to James E. Sanders dated October 5,

2010, a copy of which is attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit 1, and the response letter

from Alva Lambert, dated October 8, 20 lOa copy of which is attached hereto and incorporated herein as

Exhibit 2, as well as all other CON and Alabama Department of Public Health rules and regulations.

1.3 The total cost of construction is estimated to be no more than $980,526; the total

cost of equipment is estimated to be no more than $476,295; and the total cost of first year annual

operating costs is estimated to be no more than $629,242.

1.4 This Proposal is necessary and appropriate to provide convenient renal dialysis

services to the patients located in Colbert County.

2. Legal Analysis.

2.1 Pursuant to Ala. Code § 22-21-278, CON approval is not required for a dialysis

facility located in a Class 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, or 8 municipality, as defined by Ala. Code § 11-40-12(a), which

contains no more than ten (l0) freestanding hemodialysis stations. However, this exemption from CON

approval does not apply to a dialysis facility located in a Class 4, 5, 6, 7, or 8 municipality if such

municipality, or any part of such municipality, is located in a county in which a Class 1, 2, or 3

municipality, or any part thereof, is located.

2.2 Section 410-2-3-.05(1)(b) of the State Health Plan further states that Ala. Code §

22-21-278 allows dialysis facilities with no more than ten (10) freestanding hemodialysis stations to

operate in 61 of 67 counties without CON approval. Facilities in Jefferson, Limestone, Madison, Mobile,

Montgomery and Shelby counties are required to receive CON approval for any dialysis stations.
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2.3 The proposed location for Tennessee River Dialysis is Colbert County. Colbert

County does not contain a Class I, 2, or 3 municipality. I There is no municipality, town, or

unincorporated community in Colbert County that does not satisfy the requirements of Section 22-21-278

of the Alabama Code.

3. Conclusion and Request.

3.1 Pursuant to Ala. Code § 22-21-278 and Section 410-2-3-.05(1 )(b) of the State

Health Plan, a CON would not be required to open a ten (l0) station dialysis facility consisting of eight

(8) in-center hemodialysis stations, one (1) of which will be a hemodialysis isolation station, and two (2)

home training stations which may be used alternately for home hemodialysis training and peritoneal

dialysis home training in Colbert County.

3.2 Therefore, this Proposal is due to be determined as non-reviewable in accordance

with the Alabama CON law, rules, and regulations.

Respectfi
2016,

Lenora W. Pate
Tom Ansley
Attorneys for Tennessee River Dialysis

IAs defined by Ala. Code § 11-40-12(a), a Class I 'municipality is a city with a population of 300,000 inhabitants or more; a
Class 2 municipality is a city with a population of not less than 175,000, and not more than 299,999 inhabitants; and a Class 3
municipality is a city with a population of not less than 100,000, and not more than 174,999 inhabitants.
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OF COUNSEL:
Sirote & Permutt, P.C.
23 11 Highland Avenue South
Birmingham, Alabama 35205
205.930.5162

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a PDF copy of the above and foregoing Exhibit A was electronically filed

this the..Lf!bay of December, 2016, with the State Health Planning and Development Agency via

Affirmation of Requesting Party:

The Undersigned, being first duly sworn, hereby makes oath or affirms that he, Spencer Westcott, the
i?ecf/,)A.j/ ~:hoy..5 j)/'f'f(~/ of Leoti Dialysis, LLC d/b/a Tennessee River Dialysis, has knowledge of the
facts in this Request, and to the best of his information, knowledge and belief such facts are true and
correct.
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KEl.Ll F. ROnINSON
SlROTE
---&---
P ERrvruTTATTOHNCyAr LAw

(lOS)930·5158

kr'oblllSoll@rlrof.,colII

October 5, 2010

VIA E-MAIL & U.S. MAIL

James E, Sanders
Deputy Director
State Health 'Planning and Development Agency
100North Union Street, Suite 870
Montgomery, AL 36104

",

Re: Use0/ Isolation Stationfor HepatltlsB NegativePatients

Dear MI'. Sanders:

This letter is to follow up and confirm our conversation 011 Thursday, September 16,2010, regarding the
permitted authcrlzcd usc of a CON-approved lsolatlou stntion nt all end stage renal disease (ClHSRD")
facility for Hepatitis I3 1~&l!1i~ patlents when the ESRD facility does not have Hepatitis B positiY~
patients on its census or Hepatitis B positive patients being dialyzed.

Youconfinned that an ESRD facility may useaCON·llpprovcd isolation station for Hepatitis B negative
patients when the ESRD f-acllily does not have Hepatitis B positive patients 01\ its census 01'Hepatitis B
posiLive patients being dialyzed as long as the total number of stations used at any given thne did not
exceed the total number of CON-approved stations.

As confirmed by the enclosed April 2, 2010, documentfrom Carolyn Duck at the .Alebama Department of
Public Health ("ADPH"). if the ESRD facility does not have Hepatitis B positive patients 011 its census or
Hepatitis B positive patients being dialyzed, then that counted isolatlon station mAY be used fOI'Hepatitis
B Itegative patients in the genera! patient treatment DI'e8 as long as the ESRJ) facility does not have in Use
more than their total number of allowed stations granted on their llcense fit one time. Accordingly, it does
not matter the number of machines that lin: connected to the water system as IOI\g as the number of
patients receiving treatment does not exceed the CON issued. This permitted uuthorized use of a CON·
approved isolation station has been approved by ADJ!H, the State Health Planning lind Development
Agency ("SHPDA"), and the CM.s Regional Office in Dallas.

,,:.:

Please call me ifyou have any questions.

Sincerely.

~R~~~'
Kelli r. Robinson
FOR THE F1RM

DOCSBH1vI\ 1738t60\1\ J .... lr "WICKS AND1~IIiDt.JrlnHo.·m·G&'
2J 1l Hl0JlLA~~AYI!'t-IUtSoum UIIt'-'!NO"""',AI-,\nAM). :)!\20S

PO!ITOfPlCeDox 15727 DI"",",OK.'".I\C,\8A.'A 'llSS·Sn7

TELEPHONE I lOS,9JO.S too
Birmingham
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James E. Sanders
October 5, 2010
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Enclosure

c: Lenora W. Pate, Esq.
David Geary
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April~,2010

Purpose: 1.'0 provlde alntiticAtiol\ for the usc of Isolation stations In IIIl End StllGIlR"'nIIlDlseue
TI'I.I1Itmen'·Bod TrBn~plant. Center,

li1.ld Stl1se ltcOllIl! Dlsensc 'l'reat11l(;lnt nod T''!11l6p!I,lC! Centers 9.1·efacililies tbat ate Inten(lecJto
(rent persons suf'f~dnB pe.]'mRUl)nt !\mllrreversible l<idt'l~y{allure, l?,mons who suffer frolll
kidney fallure ,11'eunable to JlVCl without recefvlng n tbr.I'(I of dialysis to Q'~(inbodily toxins from
their blood system.

, ,

The current state licensure 11.110 thnt upf'lies to an isolation ~tation l~ 8; follows:

J.2I}••'i-.'i-.{l2 "ll/mluist"lltJolI, (9) Irfectlon Control: M CnJJ~·.CorJJalfl/Il{l(il)lIl'rC)'oJl/I~'n. .,. (gJ
Isolation Factlttles:
1, An tsoiatto» dialysis room mllst be jlrov/dedfor al1HaplItlfls B
A ntigerr.Poy/rlve Dtalysi« Patiams," the !'O()TII must be partitioned
ji'OlI1 IrccilnICml '".C:fI$for Hepatttts D AI1/lcen Naga(/v8 Potlents: and
provide separate f(lclJ!tle~'from (0 li(u, liandwashil1g,JMltorlaJ, dhJg
storago, btoo« (Hematocrlt and c/otllng lime) hand/hilt 1II14wast«
slol'oga and dlspa..~af,
2, Faciliuos not ~(}llipPGdwish (111~.p(l(iJJsBIsolation Secrlon as
dllfined 000'114may not accept for treatment (lnyHepat/tiS' S
.'fiJl/ga17 Poeutve Pttlfenis but 111119{comp(rJ(cHlI1 Agreement 10
fl'(m.rN" aN)' Posltlv« Patterus It) afiufilty Sf)e'}uipped.

Thel'cl are th\ws when E8RD eentet:~ prQvlde theil' service to individualu Who are Hepatitis l3
l~os!tive, The c~nsu.s of a center wlll1iuMuatc in the n-umbet' of H.;:patl.tlsa posItive Pllt(cnts (hey
provide C;lUete., Wilen t\ CCI\ter d6e, provide ctlre to t,rbsitl'\lCl piltil'nln, those pauc:tltll Il1t the oltly
ooes who C"I'Ib() dltllyzco ~ttnnt isolation station, r! the oentcr·O<>esnot htlve 1:Iepatlthl D
positivc.ptttlcnts 011 its Ol)nsUlIl)r p03illve llf.\tiet.1tsbelllS dlllly"'c(\cl, th¢n that counted ato:tlon mEly
be uaed tor Hermlitis.):I ncg(ltivc putlents' in the (l~ttel'e.1pl(tic(lt lu:tltme11t ll.l'et\LlI8lollljI13 the
ESRD centef does notMYI,I in use mot~. thnn their totlll.nUJ'llber. at' alIowl!!d !ltatio)l.!l grtmtod Oi'
tbeil' HCel\SeEll:one tianc. It docs not mnl;l"r tho numbel' O£U\MI\i"es thl)t f.\TI)cOlll'le~ted to th.e
w(iter sy~cetll o.S Ions liS the puCil!)nt:ll'e<;elVi"lIltta~~ntc1o<)snot ~xeOl!:d,kl,!CON ISGUOd,
This hl.l..~been disclISG¢d with theCMS Reg!onsl Office in .nalllls ""d willI 'ST:IPOA, N&ith~rof
t.hellon!rcnc·i~ hn.ve 1\ problem ""illl thi~ practicc:,

Examplel All ESltO centcl' hils !lC61tificat~ ofllo:ed for ]6 total hCModialysisSllIliollS, Tho
Ol;:tlterhl\s o.sepnrated isolation room thai p[Ovir.l~~homo t\~tltmf,1l\tsfor. a HOJlfltids a positive
putiGnl~ this i~lJlalioll (OOln stntion Is it~cludl:d in the [otal t 6 stutlon Qouni, This laaveJ 15
statiOtlR foe use In the. :ge.net:a.1patient treatment twea, jill) C(,jl\t~I'still h~t.~a.cCl'tltica('c of Iteed for
\ <I fllatJ01\,.q, The isol(ltlol'l I'OM1 $111.11011thai Is not 11:\\11lOclln be tised 01\ ~l\l,l gencl"at pl\ti~nf
tr~atmcnl: at~u, M tQIIg no th<l CI!lI,tetaoes 110, [reM more thUTt 16 pati6ntn at 1\ tlm3,



STATE HEALTH Pl.ANNING AND DEVELOPIVIENT AGENCY
100 NORTHUNIONSTREET,SUITE870

MONTGOMERY. ALABAMA 36'104

October 8, 2010

~I'..
Kelli F. Robinson, Esquire
Sirote & Permutt
Post Office Box 55727
Birmingham, AL 35255-5727

RE: Use ofIsolation Station [01'Hepatitis 13Negative Patients

Dear Ms. Robinson:

This is written in response to your letter dated October 5, 2010 to Mr. Jim Sanders in which you
notified this agency that Carolyn Duck at.the Alabama Department of Public Health confirms
that if an ESRD facility does not have Hepatitis B positive patients on its census or Hepatitis B
ll~lsitivepatients being dialyzed, then that counted isolation station may be used for Hepatitis B
!J£:gative patients in the general patient treatment areas as long as the ESlli1 facility does not
have in usc more than thelr total number of allowed stations granted 011their license at one time.
Accordingly, it does 110tmatter the number of machines that are connected to the water system as
long as the number of patients receiving treatment does not exceed the CON issued. You report .
this bas also been approved by eMS R!;"lgionalOffice In Dallas, Based on information provitled,
this agency also approves the use ofHepatitis i3 stations as outlined above.

If you have questions, please call Jim Sanders or Betty Schoenfeld' lit (334) 242.-4103.

Sincerely.

;:b~ ?tfr
Alva M. Lambert
Executive Director

AML:bws

MAILING ADDnESS: 1',0.'BOX30302.5. MONTGOME:rW, ALAElAMA~16130··30?'.5
PI·IOI\l!i::(334) 242-4"1O~i FAX:(334.)242.·4·113
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